Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



# ZHIDAO INTERNATIONAL (HOLDINGS) LIMITED

# 志道國際(控股)有限公司\*

(Incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability)

(Stock code: 01220)

### PROPOSED INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL

The Board proposes to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from HK\$28,000,000 divided into 2,800,000,000 Shares to HK\$200,000,000 divided into 20,000,000,000 Shares by the creation of an additional 17,200,000,000 Shares.

The Increase in Authorised Share Capital is conditional upon the passing of an ordinary resolution by the Shareholders at the SGM.

A circular containing, among other matters, details of the Increase in Authorised Share Capital and the notice of the SGM will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

### PROPOSED INCREASE IN AUTHORISED SHARE CAPITAL

The existing authorised share capital of the Company is HK\$28,000,000 divided into 2,800,000,000 Shares, of which 1,980,000,000 Shares were issued.

In order to accommodate future expansion and development of the Group and to provide the Company with greater flexibility to raise funds by allotting and issuing Shares in the future as and when necessary, the Board proposes to increase the authorised share capital of the Company from HK\$28,000,000 divided into 2,800,000,000 Shares to HK\$200,000,000 divided into 20,000,000,000 Shares by the creation of an additional 17,200,000,000 Shares.

The Increase in Authorised Share Capital is conditional upon the passing of an ordinary resolution by the Shareholders at the SGM.

#### **GENERAL**

A circular containing, among other things, further details of the Increase in Authorised Share Capital and the notice of the SGM will be despatched to the Shareholders as soon as practicable.

#### **DEFINITIONS**

In this announcement, the following expressions shall have the following meanings, unless the context requires otherwise:

"Board" the board of Directors

"Company" Zhidao International (Holdings) Limited, a company

incorporated in Bermuda with limited liability, the issued

shares of which are listed on the Stock Exchange

"Director(s)" the director(s) of the Company

"Group" the Company and its subsidiaries

"HK\$" Hong Kong dollars, the lawful currency of Hong Kong

"Hong Kong" the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region of the

People's Republic of China

"Increase in Authorised

Share Capital"

the proposed increase in authorised share capital of the Company from HK\$28,000,000 (divided into 2,800,000,000 Shares) to HK\$200,000,000 (divided into 20,000,000,000 Shares) by the creation of an additional 17,200,000,000

Shares

"Share(s)" ordinary share(s) of HK\$0.01 each in the share capital of

the Company

"Shareholder(s)" holder(s) of issued share(s)

"Stock Exchange" The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited

By order of the Board

Zhidao International (Holdings) Limited

Tung Yee Shing

Chairman

Hong Kong, 8 December 2021

As at the date of this announcement, the Board comprises 7 Directors. The executive Directors are Mr. Tung Yee Shing (Chairman), Mr. Zhong Can, Mr. Kwong Kin Fai, Eric and Mr. Lam Chun Bun. The independent non-executive Directors are Mr. Li Kam Chung, Mr. Kwok Lap Fung, Beeson and Mr. Wong Wing Cheung.

<sup>\*</sup> For identification purposes only